
 

North American SynchroPhasor Initiative (NASPI) 
Working Group Meeting 

May 9-10, 2007 ~ Long Beach, CA 
 

Registration List 
 

 
Mark Albright 
Engineer 
MidAmerican Energy 
3500 104th Street 
Urbandale, IA  50322 
Ph:  515-242 3058 
Email:  mwalbright@midamerican.com 
 
Eric Allen 
Senior Engineer 
NERC 
116-390 Village Blvd. 
Princeton, NJ  08540-5731 
Ph:  609-452-8060 
Email:  eric.allen@nerc.net 
 
Chris Anderson 
Product Engineer 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc. 
2350 NE Hopkins Court 
Pullman, WA  99163 
Ph:  509-338-4391 
Email:  Chris_Anderson@selinc.com 
 
Pasma Apehaya 
Engineer 
PJM Interconnection 
955 Jefferson Avenue 
Norristown, PA  19403 
Ph:  610-666-4693 
Email:  apehap@pjm.com 
 
Dr. Alex Apostolov 
Principal Engineer 
OMICRON Electronics 
2950 Bentley Ave. Unit 4 
Los Angeles, CA  90064 
Ph:  310-478-5967 
Email:  aapostolov@ca.rr.com 
 
Brian Archer 
Systems Control Engineer 
Manitoba Hydro 
12-1146 Waverley Street 
P.O. Box 815 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 2P4 
Canada 
Ph:  204-474-4307 
Email:  barcher@hydro.mb.ca 
 

 
David Barber 
Supervisor 
FirstEnergy 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
Ph:  610-921-6542 
Email:  debarber@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Lisa Beard 
Program Manager 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
4200 Greenway Drive 
GRN 2E-K 
Knoxville, TN  37918 
Ph:  865-673-2327 
Email:  lmbeard@tva.gov 
 
David Bertagnolli 
Principal Engineer 
ISO New England 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA  01040 
Ph:  413-530-5356 
Email:  dbert@iso-ne.com 
 
Bharat Bhargava 
Consulting Engineer 
Southern California Edison Co. 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91789 
Ph:  626-302-8684 
Email:  bharat.bhargava@sce.com 
 
Terry Bilke 
Midwest ISO 
701 City Center Drive 
Carmel, IN  46032 
Ph:  317-249-5463 
Email:  tbilke@midwestiso.org 
 
Clifton Black 
Southern Company 
600 N 18th Street 
Bin 14N-8195 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
Ph:  205-257-6184 
Email:  crblack@southernco.com 
 



 

 
Merwin Brown 
Dir, PIER Trans R&D 
CIEE, U of CA 
Office of the President 
901 P Street, Suite 142A 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
Ph:  916-551-1871 
Email:  merwin.brown@ucop.edu 
 
Vikram Budhraja 
CERTS/Electric Power Group 
201 S. Lake Avenue 
Suite 400 
Pasadena, CA  91101 
Ph:  626-685-2015 
Email:  budhraja@electricpowergroup.com 
 
Ritchie Carroll 
Manager, Operations Data Architecture 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
1101 Market Street 
MR 2W 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Ph:  423-751-2827 
Email:  jrcarrol@tva.gov 
 
Joe Chow 
Professor and Associate Dean 
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 
JEC 6003, 110 8th Street 
Troy, NY  12180-3590 
Ph:  518-276-6374 
Email:  chowj@rpi.edu 
 
Terry Conrad 
Concurrent Technologies Corp. 
100 CTC Drive 
Johnstown, PA  15904-1935 
Ph:  814-269-2803 
Email:  conradt@ctc.com 
 
Phillip Corliss 
Product Specialist 
Qualitrol Company LLC 
7852 South Elati Street, Suite 102 
Littleton, CO  80120 
Ph:  303-925-1512 
Email:  phil.corliss@qualitrolcorp.com 
 
Robert Cummings 
Director of Event Analysis & Information Exchange 
NERC 
116-390 Village Blvd. 
Princeton, NJ  08540 
Ph:  609-452-8060 
Email:  bob.cummings@nerc.net 
 

 
Jeff Dagle 
Chief Electrical Engineer 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 999/K1-98 
902 Battelle Blvd. 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-375-3629 
Email:  jeff.dagle@pnl.gov 
 
Catherine Dalton 
Executive Account Manager 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc. 
1730 Noblin Summit Drive 
Duluth, GA  30097 
Ph:  770-622-9414 
Email:  Catherine_Dalton@selinc.com 
 
Matthew Daniels 
Application Engineer 
MKI Inc. 
2151 Michelson Drive 
Irvine, CA  92612-1341 
Ph:  949-852-1006 
Email:  matt@mkireps.com 
 
Bill Dickerson 
Chairman of the Board 
Arbiter Systems, Inc. 
1324 Vendels Circle 
Paso Robles, CA  93446 
Ph:  805-237-3831 
Email:  bdickerson@arbiter.com 
 
Jim Dyer 
Electric Power Group 
201 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 400 
Pasadena, CA  91101 
Ph:  626-685-2015 
Email:  dyerjd@aol.com 
 
Armando Elvira 
Sales Representative 
MKI Inc. 
2151 Michelson Drive, Suite 238 
Irvine, CA  92612 
Ph:  949-852-1006 
Email:  armando@mikreps.com 
 
Joseph Eto 
Staff Scientist 
Lawrence Berkeley Nationall Laboratory 
1 Cyclotron Road, MS904000 
Berkeley, CA  94720 
Ph:  510-486-7284 
Email:  jheto@lbl.gov 
 
 



 

 
Thomas Ferryman 
Staff Scientist 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 999 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-375-3888 
Email:  tom.ferryman@pnl.gov 
 
Robert Folkes 
Commercial Director 
Psymetrix Ltd 
Sanderson House 
35 Water Street 
Edinburgh, SC  EH6 6SU 
Scotland 
Ph:  44 7855314621 
Email:  robert.folkes@psymetrix.com 
 
Floyd Galvan 
Sr Project Manager for R&D 
Entergy Corporation 
639 Loyola Avenue 
L-ENT-17A 
New Orleans, LA  70113 
Ph:  504-576-6328 
Email:  fgalvan@entergy.com 
 
Jay Giri 
Director 
AREVA T&D 
10865 Willows Road NE 
Redmond, WA  98052 
Ph:  425-922-1072 
Email:  jay.giri@areva-td.com 
 
Jonathan Glidewell 
Engineer 
Southern Company Transmission 
600 North 18th Street 
Bin 8183 
Birmingham, AL  35291 
Ph:  205-257-7622 
Email:  jdglidew@southernco.com 
 
James Goodrich 
North American Electric Reliability Corp. 
166-390 Village Boulevard 
Princeton, NJ  08540 
Ph:  609-452-8060 
Email:  jim.goodrich@nerc.net 
 
Joe Gracia 
TVA 
1101 Market Street 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Ph:  423-751-6800 
Email:  jrgracia@tva.gov 

 
Mark Graham 
Senior Sys. Planning Engineer 
NYPA/WPO 
123 Main Street 
White Plains, NY  10601 
Ph:  914-681-6315 
Email:  mark.graham@nypa.gov 
 
John Hauer 
Laboratory Fellow 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
902 Battelle Blvd. 
P.O. Box 999/K5-20 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-375-4340 
Email:  john.hauer@pnl.gov 
 
Shane Haveron 
Engineering Manager 
AMETEK Power Instruments 
Unit 15, LEO 
Ballinderry Road 
Lisburn 
UK, BT28 2BP 
Ph:  28 9260 4100 
Email:  shane.haveron@ametek.com 
 
Francisco Holguin 
Consultant 
OSIsoft 
Blvr Luis Sanchez P. 441-104 
Puebla, Pu  72550 
México 
Ph:  52555505232 +011 
Email:  francisco.holguinromero@gmail.com 
 
Yi Hu 
KEMA 
3801 Lake Boone Trail 
Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC  27607 
Ph:  919-256-0839 
Email:  yi.hu@kema.com 
 
Henry Huang 
Engineer 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
902 Battelle Blvd. 
P.O. Box 999/K1-85 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-372-6781 
Email:  zhenyu.huang@pnl.gov 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Carl Imhoff 
PL Manager 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 999/K1-98 
902 Battelle Blvd. 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-375-4328 
Email:  carl.imhoff@pnl.gov 
 
Lisa Iwai 
Analyst 
Southern California Edison 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
G.O. 3, 3rd Floor 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-8941 
Email:  alissa.iwai@sce.com 
 
James Kelly 
Vice President 
Engineering and Technical Services 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-2284 
Email:  james.kelly@sce.com 
 
Anthony Johnson 
Senior Engineer 
Southern California Edison 
P.O. Box 800 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-8122 
Email:  anthony.johnson@sce.com 
 
Stan Johnson 
Manager 
NERC 
116-390 Village Blvd. 
Princeton, NJ  08540 
Ph:  609-452-8060 
Email:  stan.johnson@nerc.net 
 
Bogdan Kasztenny 
Manager, Protection & Systems Engineering 
General Electric - Multilin 
215 Anderson Avenue 
Markham, ON  L6E 1B3 
Canada 
Ph:  905-201-2199 
Email:  Bogdan.Kasztenny@GE.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
William Kelly 
Correspondent 
California Energy Circuit 
P.O. Box 1022 
South Pasadena, CA  91031 
Ph:  626-441-2112 
Email:  southlandreports@earthlink.net 
 
Tom King Jr. 
Manager, Electric Delivery Technologies Program 
ORNL 
1 Bethel Valley Road 
Oak Ridge, TN  37831 
Ph:  865-241-5756 
Email:  kingtjjr@ornl.gov 
 
Kris Koellner 
Senior Engineer 
Salt River Project 
M/S POB-003 
P.O Box 52025 
Phoenix, AZ  85072 
Ph:  602-236-6441 
Email:  kmkoelln@srpnet.com 
 
Venkat Kolluri 
Manager, Transmission Planning 
Entergy 
639 Loyola Avenue, L-ENT-17A 
New Orleans, LA  70113 
Ph:  504-576-4045 
Email:  vkollur@entergy.com 
 
John Lane 
Manager of Application Engineering 
NxtPhase 
7701 Malvern Hill Court 
Austin, TX  78745 
Ph:  214-676-4551 
Email:  jlane@nxtphase.com 
 
Harry Lee 
Specialist Engineer 
BC Hydro 
A01 - 6911 Southpoint Drive 
Burnaby, BC  V3N 4X8 
Canada 
Ph:  604-528-3365 
Email:  harry.lee@bchydro.bc.ca 
 
Stephen Lee 
Technical Executive 
EPRI 
3420 Hillview Avenue 
Palo Alto, CA  94304-1395 
Ph:  650-855-2486 
Email:  slee@epri.com 



 

 
Yilu Liu 
Professor 
Virginia Tech 
302 Whittemore Hall 
Virginai Tech ECE Dept. 
Blacksburg, VA  24060 
Ph:  540-231-3393 
Email:  fdr@vt.edu 
 
Regina Llopis 
President & CEO 
EleQuant, Inc. 
575 Market Street 
Suite 2025 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Ph:  415-978-9800 
Email:  llopisr@aia.ptv.es 
 
Naim Logic 
Salt River Project 
P.O. Box 52025 
MS POB 006 
Phoenix, AZ  85702-2025 
Ph:  602-236-3838 
Email:  nxlogic@srpnet.com 
 
Vahid Madani 
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. 
1919 Webster Street 
Oakland, CA  95612 
Ph:  510-874-2300 
Email:  vxm6@pge.com 
 
Yuri Makarov 
Engineer 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 999/K1-85 
902 Battelle Blvd. 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-372-4194 
Email:  yuri.makarov@pnl.gov 
 
Sujit Mandal 
Entergy 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA  70113 
Ph:  504-576-2342 
Email:  smandal@entergy.com 
 
Kenneth Martin 
Principal Engineer 
tecm-amps 
5411 NE Hwy 99 
Vancouver, WA  98663 
Ph:  360-418-2694 
Email:  kemartin@bpa.gov 
 

 
Enrique Martinez 
Submanager of Analysis of Networks 
Comision Federal de Electricidad 
Gerencia de Protecciones 
Don Manuelito N°32 Col. Olivar de los Padres 
Mexico City, DF  1780 
Mexico 
Ph:  52 55 54900439 
Email:  mamxhenry@yahoo.com.mx 
 
Richard Matzinger 
MKI Inc. 
2151 Michelson Drive, Suite 238 
Irvine, CA  92612 
Ph:  949-636-4260 
Email:  rich@mkireps.com2 
 
Harish Mehta 
President 
Mehta Tech, Inc. 
208 N. 12th Avenue 
Box 350 
Eldridge, IA  52748 
Ph:  563-285-9151 
Email:  harish@mehtatech.com 
 
Sakis Meliopoulos 
Professor 
Georgia Institute of Technology 
1886 Fisher Trail NE 
Atlanta, GA  30345 
Ph:  404-894-2926 
Email:  sakis@comcast.net 
 
John Minnicucci 
Manager RD&D 
Southern California Edison 
2131 Walnut Grove Ave. 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-4355 
Email:  john.minnicucci@sce.com 
 
Michael Montoya 
Director Engineering Advancement 
Southern California Edison  
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-1445 
Email:  michael.r.montoya@sce.com 
 
Duane Moody 
Application Engineer 
Young & Company 
530 S. Marengo Ave. 
Pasadena, CA  91101 
Ph:  626-795-9955 
Email:  dmoody@youngco.com 



 

 
Ann Moore 
Business Development Executive 
OSIsoft 
777 Davis Street 
San Leandro, CA  94577 
Ph:  563-877-9421 
Email:  amoore@osisoft.com 
 
Jay Murphy 
Macrodyne Inc 
4 Chelsea Place 
POB 376 
Clifton Park, NY  12065 
Ph:  518-281-8101 
Email:  jay.murphy@macrodyneusa.com 
 
Paul Myrda 
Technical Executive 
EPRI 
18026 Voss Dr 
Orland Park, IL  60467 
Ph:  708-479-5543 
Email:  paulmyrda@epri.com 
 
Tom Nelson 
Project Leader 
NIST 
100 Bureau Dr. M/S 8172 
Gaithersburg, MD  20899-8172 
Ph:  301-975-2986 
Email:  thomas.nelson@niStreetgov 
 
Damir Novosel 
President 
InfraSource Technology 
4020 Westchase Blvd., Suite 375 
Raleigh, NC  27607 
Ph:  919-334-3010 
Email:  damir.novosel@infrasourceinc.com 
 
Reynaldo Nuqui 
ABB Inc 
940 Main Campus Drive 
Raleigh, NC  27606 
Ph:  919-807-5039 
Email:  reynaldo.nuqui@us.abb.com 
 
Jurandir Oliveira 
President of the Board 
Reason, Inc. 
Rua Delminda Silveira, 855 
Florianopolis, SC  88025500 
Brazil 
Ph:  48 2108 0300 
Email:  jurandir.oliveira@reason.com.br 
 
 

 
Philip Overholt 
Program Manager 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW, OE-10 
Washington, DC, DC  20585 
Ph:  202-586-8110 
Email:  philip.overholt@hq.doe.gov 
 
Manu Parashar 
Research Engineer 
Electric Power Group 
201 S Lake Avenue, Suite 400 
Pasadena, CA  91101 
Ph:  626-685-2015 
Email:  parashar@electricpowergroup.com 
 
Mahendra Patel 
Engineer, Applied Solutions 
PJM Interconnection 
955 Jefferson Avenue 
Norristown, PA  19403 
Ph:  610-666-8277 
Email:  patelm3@pjm.com 
 
D. Tom Rizy 
Research Staff 
UT-Battelle 
P.O. Box 2008, MS6070 
Bethel Valley Road 
Oak Ridge, TN  37932 
Ph:  865-574-5203 
Email:  rizydt@ornl.gov 
 
Russell Robertson 
Manager, Control Systems 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
1101 Market Street, MR BK 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Ph:  423-751-7220 
Email:  frrobertson@tva.gov 
 
George Rodriguez 
Manager 
Southern California Edison Co. 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
GO3, 3rd Floor, B-5 
Rosemead, CA  91791 
Ph:  626-302-8682 
Email:  george.rodriguez@sce.com 
 
Armando Salazar 
Senior Engineer 
Southern California Edison 
2131 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
Ph:  626-302-8945 
Email:  Armando.Salazar@sce.com 



 

 
Sanjoy Sarawgi 
Engineer 
American Electric Power 
700 Morrison Road 
3rd Floor 
Columbus, OH  43230 
Ph:  614-552-1694 
Email:  sksarawgi@aep.com 
 
Richard Schulz 
President 
Richard Schulz, LLC 
433 S. Spring Road 
Westerville, OH  43801-2732 
Ph:  614-899-9184 
Email:  schulzes@copper.net 
 
Beatriz Schweitzer 
Director of Business Development 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc. 
2350 NE Hopkins Court 
Pullman, WA  99163 
Ph:  509-332-1890 
Email:  Beatriz_Schweitzer@selinc.com 
 
Edmund O. Schweitzer 
President 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc. 
2350 NE Hopkins Court 
Pullman, WA  99163 
Ph:  509-332-1890 
Email:  Ed_Schweitzer@selinc.com 
 
John Sell 
General Manager 
EleQuant, Inc. 
575 Market Street 
Suite 2025 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Ph:  415-978-9800 x-204 
Email:  john.sell@elequant.com 
 
Terry Shoemaker 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
P.O. Box 999, MS K6-05 
Richland, WA  99352 
Ph:  509-372-4333 
Email:  theresa.shoemaker@pnl.gov 
 
Michael Shulim 
CTO 
ReLab Software LLC. 
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 340 
Concord, CA  94520 
Ph:  925-363-3584 
Email:  mshulim@relabsoft.com 
 

 
Jerry Stenbakken 
EE 
NIST 
MS 8172 
Gaithersburg, MD  20899 
Ph:  301-975-2440 
Email:  gstenbakken@nist.gov 
 
John Stovall 
Research Staff 
Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
1 Bethel Valley Road 
Bldg. 3147, Room 127 
Oak Ridge, TN  37931 
Ph:  865-574-5198 
Email:  stovalljp@ornl.gov 
 
Bob Stuart 
Director of Business Development 
EleQuant, Inc. 
575 Market Street 
Suite 2025 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Ph:  415-978-9800 x-202 
Email:  bob.stuart@elequant.com 
 
Le Tang 
VP and Head of US Corporate Research Center 
ABB Inc. 
940 Main Campus Drive 
Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC  27606 
Ph:  919-856-3878 
Email:  le.tang@us.abb.com 
 
Mark Teetsel 
Senior Sales Engineer 
Qualitrol 
25417 N. Hackberry Drive 
Glendale, AZ  85310 
Ph:  623-434-1965 
Email:  mteetsel@qualitrolcorp.com 
 
Mark Thomas 
Senior Engineer 
Entergy 
5201 W Barraque St 
Pine Bluff, AR  71602 
Ph:  870-541-4584 
Email:  mthoma3@entergy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Daniel Trudnowski 
Professor 
Montana Tech 
1300 W. Park Street 
Butte, MT  59701 
Ph:  406-496-4681 
Email:  dtrudnowski@mtech.edu 
 
Charles Vartanian 
Electrical Engineer 
SCE Distributed Energy Resources 
1000 Potrero Grande 
Monterey Park, CA  91755 
Ph:  323-889-5516 
Email:  charles.vartanian@sce.com 
 
Mani Venkatasubramanian 
Professor 
Washington State University 
School of EECS 
Pullman, WA  99164-2752 
Ph:  509-335-6452 
Email:  mani@eecs.wsu.edu 
 
Jim Viikinsalo 
Principal Engineer 
Southern Company Transmission 
P.O. Box 2641 
PCC - Corp. HQ 
Birmingham, AL  35291-8210 
Ph:  205-257-6823 
Email:  jwviikin@southernco.com 
 
Tony Weekes 
MB Hydro 
HVDC System Support Eng. 
P.O. Box 815 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C2P4 
Canada 
Ph:  204-487-5461 
Email:  maweekes@hydro.mb.ca 
 
David Whitehead 
Vice President R&D 
Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories, Inc. 
2350 NE Hopkins Court 
Pullman, WA  99163 
Ph:  509-332-1890 
Email:  Dave_Whitehead@selinc.com 
 
Robert E. "Bob" Wilson 
Electrical Engineer 
Western (WAPA) 
P.O. Box 281213 
Lakewood, CO  80228 
Ph:  720-962-7596 
Email:  REWilson@wapa.gov 

 
Sergio Zimath 
Business Development 
Reason, Inc. 
Delminda Sileveira, 855 
Florianopolis, SC  88025500 
Brazil 
Ph:  48 2108 0300 
Email:  sergio.zimath@reason.com.br 
 
 


